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� Built in 6 sizes with a sin gle re duction
stage and in 6 sizes with two re duction
stages.

� Two in put types are avail able: one with
projecting in put shaft and one with com -
pact mo tor cou pling for mount ing to IEC
flanged elec tric mo tors.

� Gear unit body in en gineering cast iron,
EN GJL 200 UNI EN 1561 ribbed in ter-
nally and ex ter nally to guar an tee ri gid ity
The sin gle lu bri ca tion cham ber guar an -
tees im proved heat dis si pa tion and
better lu brication of all the in ternal com -
po nents.

� The he lical spur gears are built in
16CrNi4 or 18NiCrMo5 UNI7846 
quench-hardened and, case-hardened
steel.
The first stage is ground.

� The standard hol low out put shaft made
of steel and avail able with holes of var i -
ous di am e ters, the pos si bil ity of mount-
ing an out put flange on the side
op po site the in put shaft, an chor age
through ei ther a tensioner or a torque
arm, the pos si bility of mount ing a back -
stop de vice, make these gear boxes
highly ef ficient  and facilitate their in stal-
la tion in various ap pli ca tions.

� Gearbox hous ing, flanges and cov ers
are ex ternally painted with BLUE RAL
5010.

4.1 Characteristics

� Erhältlich in 6 Größen mit ei ner Un ter-
setzungsstufe und in 6 Größen zu je 2
Un ter setzungsstufen.

� Vorge se hen sind zwei An triebsar ten: mit
vor ste hen der An triebswelle und mit
Kompakt-Auslegung für Anschluß an
ange flan schte IEC- Elektromotoren.

� Das Ge trie be ge häu se aus Ma schi nen -
guß EN GJL 200 UNI EN 1561 ist so -
wohl in nen als auch au ßen mit Rip pen
versehen, die die Starrheit ge währ-
leis ten; Die ein zi ge Schmier kam mer
ge währ leis tet eine hö he re Wär me dis -
si pa ti on und eine bes se re Schmie-
rung al ler in ne ren Ele men te.

� Die Schräg stirnräder bes te hen aus
ein satz-und abschreck gehärte tem
16CrNi4- oder 18NiCrMo5-Stahl UNI7846.

Die erste Stufe ist geschliffen

� Die se rien mä ßi ge Ab triebs hohl wel le aus
Stahl, die auch mit Boh rungen ver schie-
de ner Durch mes ser er hält lich ist, die
Mög lich keit der Mon ta ge ei nes Ab triebs-
flan sches ge gen über dem Ab triebs wel le,
die Be fes ti gung mit tels Spann vor rich tung
bzw. Dreh mo ment stüt ze, die Aus le gung
für Mon ta ge der Rüc klauf sper re he ben
die Lei stun gen die ser Ge trie be her vor und
er leich tern die Ein bau in un ter schied li -
chen Applikationen.

� Getriebegehäuse, Flansche und Deckel
werden mit BLAU RAL 5010 lackiert.

4.1 Merkmale4.1 Caratteristiche

� Co stru i ti in 6 gran dez ze ad una ri du zio -
ne e in 6 gran dezze a due ri duzioni.

� Sono pre visti due tipi di en trata: una con
al be ro en tra ta spor gen te e una con pre-
di spo si zio ne at tac co mo to re com pat ta
per l’ac cop pia men to a mo to ri elettrici
flangiati IEC.

� Il cor po ri dut to re in ghi sa mec ca ni ca
EN GJL 200 UNI EN 1561  ab bondan-
te men te ner va to al l’in ter no e al l’e ster-
no per ga ran ti re la ri gi di tà pos sie de
un ’u ni ca ca me ra di lu bri fi ca zio ne che
ga ran ti sce una mag gio re dis si pazio ne
ter mi ca e una mi glio re lu bri fi ca zio ne di
tut ti gli or ga ni in ter ni.

� Gli in gra nag gi ci lin dri ci, a den ta tu ra eli-
coi da le, sono co stru i ti in ac cia io 16CrNi4
o 18NiC rMo5 UNI7846 ce mentati e tem-
pra ti.
Il pri mo sta dio è ret ti fi ca to.

� L’albero len to cavo di serie in ac ciaio
costruito con fori di vari diametri, la
pos si bi li tà di mon ta re una flan gia usci ta 
sul fian co op po sto all’albero en tra ta,
l’ancoraggio tra mi te un ten di to re o un
brac cio di re a zio ne e la pre di spo si zio ne 
per il mon tag gio del di spo si ti vo an ti ri -
tor no esal ta no le pre sta zio ni di que sti
ri dut to ri fa ci li tan do ne l’installazione in
mol te pli ci ap pli ca zio ni.

� Il cor po ri duttore, le flange ed i co perchi
ven go no ver ni cia ti ester na men te di co lo -
re BLU RAL 5010.
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4.2 Designation 4.2 Bezeichnung4.2 Designazione

Tab. 1

All cal culations of gear unit per for mance
data are  an in put speed of 1400 min

-1
.

All gear units per mit speed up to 3000
min

-1
, nev er the less it is ad vis able to keep

below 1400 min
-1

, de pend ing on ap pli ca -
tion.
The ta ble be low re ports in put power P cor -
rec tive co ef fi cients at the var i ous speeds,
with Fs = 1.

n1 [min-1] 3000 2800 2200 1800 1400 900 700 500

Pc (kW) P x 1.9 P x 1.8 P x 1.48 P x 1.24 P x 1 P x 0.7 P x 0.56 P x 0.42

4.3 Input speed

Bei der Be rech nung der Ge trie be lei stun -
gen wur de eine An triebs dreh zahl von
1400 min-1 be rücks ich tigt.
Bei al len Ge trie be sind An triebs dreh zah len
bis 3000 min-1 mög lich; es ist je doch rat -
sam, die Drehzahlen un ter 1400 min-1 zu
halten, wenn die An wendung es er möglicht.
In der folgenden Tabelle fin den Sie die
Kor rek tur ko ef fi zien ten für die An triebs lei -
stung P bei den verschiedenen Dreh zah-
len, be zogen auf Fs =1.

4.3 Antriebsdrehzahl

Tut te le pre sta zio ni dei ri dut to ri sono cal-
colate in base ad una ve locità in en trata di 
1400 min-1.
Tut ti i ri dut to ri am met to no ve lo ci tà fino a
3000 min-1an che se è con si glia bi le, dove
l’ap pli ca zio ne lo per met te, uti liz za re va lo ri
in fe rio ri a 1400 min-1.
Nel la ta bel la sot to stan te ri por tia mo I co ef-
fi cien ti cor ret ti vi del la po ten za in en tra ta P
alle va rie ve locità ri ferita ad Fs =1

4.3 Velocità in entrata

4.4 Efficiency

The ef ficiency value of the gear units can
be es timated suf ficiently well on the ba sis
of the num ber of re duction stage, ig nor ing
non-sig nif i cant vari a tions which can be at-
tributed to the var ious sizes and ra tios.

4.4 Wirkungsgrad

Der Wir kungs grad der Ge triebe kann mit
aus rei chen der An nä he rung auf grund der
An zahl der Un ter set zungs stu fen er mit telt
wer den , da bei kön nen die un we sent li chen
Ver än de run gen, die auf die ver schie de nen 
Grö ßen und Un ter set zungs ver hält nis se
zu rüc kzu füh ren sind, au ßer acht ge las sen
wer den.

4.4 Rendimento

Il va lo re del ren di men to dei ri dut to ri può
es se re sti ma to con suf fi cien te ap pros si -
ma zio ne in base al nu me ro di ri du zio ni,
tra scu ran do le va ria zio ni non si gni fi ca ti ve
at tri bu i bi li alle va rie gran dez ze e rap por ti..
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P
n1 = 1400 PC PA

in ir n2
rpm

T2
Nm

P1
kW

FS' IEC T2M
Nm

P
kW

125A
5 5.09 275 1520 45.1

6.3 6.10 230 1440 35.7

8 7.89 177 1360 26.1

10 10.20 137 1454 22 1.3

80
90

100
112
132
160
180
(B5)

1840 27.8

12.5 12.98 108 1851 22 1.0 1920 22.8

16 15.56 90 1865 18.5 1.1 2000 19.8

125B
20 20.36 69 1979 15 1.1 2080 15.8

25 24.40 57 1739 11 1.2 2160 13.7

31.5 31.05 45 2214 11 1.0 2240 11.1

40 37.21 38 1809 7.5 1.2 2160 9.0

50 48.12 29 1715 5.5 1.2 2080 6.7

63 62.23 22 1613 4 1.2 2000 5.0

160A 5 5.09 275 3040 90.2

10 10.20 137 1983 30 1.9

100
112
132
160
180
200
(B5)

3680 55.7

12.5 12.98 108 2524 30 1.5 3840 45.6

16 15.56 90 3024 30 1.3 4000 39.7

160B
20 20.36 69 3959 30 1.0 4160 31.5

25 24.40 57 3479 22 1.2 4320 27.3

31.5 31.05 45 4427 22 1.0 4480 22.3

40 37.21 38 3617 15 1.2 4320 17.9

50 48.12 29 3430 11 1.2 4160 13.3

63 62.23 22 3710 9.2 1.1 4000 9.9

4.6 Technical data

P
n1 = 1400 PC PA

in ir n2
rpm

T2
Nm

P1
kW

FS' IEC T2M
Nm

P
kW

63A
5 5.09 275 190 5.6

6.3 6.10 230 180 4.5

8 7.89 177 170 3.3

10 10.35 135 121 1.8 1.9

63
71
80
90

(B5)

80
(B14)

230 3.4

12.5 13.18 106 154 1.8 1.6 240 2.8

63B
16 15.79 89 184 1.8 1.4 250 2.4

20 20.33 69 237 1.8 1.1 260 2.0

25 25.88 54 252 1.5 1.1 270 1.6

31.5 31.01 45 221 1.1 1.3 280 1.4

40 40.10 35 234 0.9 1.2 270 1.0

80A
5 5.09 275 380 11.3

6.3 6.10 230 360 8.9

8 7.89 177 340 6.5

10 10.20 137 264 4 1.7

71
80
90

100
112
(B5)

90*
(B14)

460 7.0

12.5 12.98 108 337 4 1.4 480 5.7

16 15.56 90 403 4 1.2 500 5.0

80B
20 20.36 69 396 3 1.3 520 3.9

25 24.40 57 474 3 1.1 540 3.4

31.5 31.05 45 443 2.2 1.3 560 2.8

40 37.21 38 530 2.2 1.0 540 2.2

50 48.12 29 468 1.5 1.1 520 1.7

63 62.23 22 444 1.1 1.1 500 1.2

100A
5 5.09 275 760 22.6

6.3 6.10 230 720 17.8

8 7.89 177 680 13.0

10 10.20 137 608 9.2 1.5

80
90

100
112
132
(B5)

920 13.9

12.5 12.98 108 774 9.2 1.2 960 11.4

16 15.56 90 927 9.2 1.1 1000 9.9

100B
20 20.36 69 990 7.5 1.1 1040 7.9

25 24.40 57 870 5.5 1.2 1080 6.8

31.5 31.05 45 1107 5.5 1.0 1120 5.6

40 37.21 38 965 4 1.1 1080 4.5

50 48.12 29 936 3 1.1 1040 3.3

63 62.23 22 887 2.2 1.1 1000 2.5

4.6 Technische daten4.6 Dati tecnici

4.5 Potenza termica

I va lo ri del le po ten ze ter mi che, Pt0  (kW),
re la ti ve alle di ver se gran dez ze di ri dut to ri 
pen do la ri sono ri por ta ti nel la ta bel la se-
guen te in fun zio ne del la ve lo ci tà di ro ta -
zione in entrata del ri duttore.

Tab. 2 n1 Pt0 [kW]- Potenza Termica /Thermal power / Thermische Leistung

min-1 PA63A PA63B PA80A PA80B PA100A PA100B PA125A PA125B PA160A PA160B

1400 4.6 3.2 8.3 5.9 12.7 8.9 18.5 13.1 29.0 20.5

2800 3.9 2.8 7.0 5.0 10.8 7.6 15.7 11.1 24.7 17.4

4.5 Thermal power

The fol lowing ta ble shows the val ues of
thermal power Pt0 (kW) for each gear box
size on the ba sis of rotation speed at
gear box in put.

4.5 Thermische Leistung

Die fol gende Tabelle enthält die Wer te Pt0
der ther mischen Le istung (kW) je nach
Ge trie be grö ße und abhängig von Dreh-
zah len am Ge trie be an trieb.

� Flange quadrate / Square flanges / Viereckige Flansche

STRATEGY - RIDUTTORI PENDOLARI SERIE P

STRATEGY S.n.c. - Settimo Milanese (MI) - Tel.02.33.51.25.49 r.a. - Fax:02.33.51.24.89 - www.strategysnc.com

4



71

4.7 Mo men ti d'iner zia [Kg.cm2]
(ri fe ri ti al l'al be ro ve lo ce in en tra ta)

4.7 Moments of iner tia [Kg.cm
2
]

(ref er red to in put shaft)
4.7 Träghe it smo ment [Kg.cm2]

((bez. Antrieb swel le)

63A

in PA

5 1.09
6.3 0.86
8 0.62

63B

in PA
PC

IEC B5
63 71 80 90

10 0.79 0.87 1.01 1.38 1.43
12.5 0.73 0.81 0.95 1.33 1.38
16 0.70 0.77 0.92 1.30 1.35
20 0.33 0.40 0.54 0.92 0.97
25 0.31 0.39 0.53 0.91 0.95

31.5 0.30 0.38 0.52 0.90 0.95
40 0.30 0.37 0.51 0.89 0.94

80A

in PA

5 3.45
6.3 2.60
8 1.87

80B

in PA
PC

IEC B5
71 80 90 100-112

10 2.94 3.40 3.57 3.95 4.79
12.5 2.77 3.23 3.40 3.77 4.61
16 2.65 3.11 3.28 3.66 4.49
20 1.22 1.68 1.85 2.23 3.07
25 0.95 1.45 1.62 1.99 2.83

31.5 0.91 1.42 1.59 1.96 2.80
40 0.89 1.39 1.56 1.94 2.78
50 0.88 1.38 1.55 1.93 2.76
63 0.63 1.16 1.33 1.71 2.55

100A

in PA

5 10.09
6.3 7.40
8 5.26

100B

in PA
PC

IEC B5
80 90 100-112 132

10 9.58 11.01 10.88 11.83 14.97
12.5 8.72 10.15 10.02 10.98 14.12
16 8.32 9.75 9.62 10.57 13.71
20 3.91 5.08 4.95 5.90 9.04
25 3.04 4.27 4.14 5.10 8.24

31.5 2.89 4.12 3.99 4.95 8.09
40 2.82 4.05 3.92 4.88 8.02
50 2.77 4.00 3.87 4.83 7.97
63 1.95 3.28 3.15 4.11 7.24

125A

in PA

5 28.98
6.3 22.22
8 15.91

125B

in PA
PC

IEC B5
80 90 100-112 132 160 180

10 28.02 29.78 29.65 29.79 32.99 37.41 40.43
12.5 25.22 26.98 26.85 26.98 30.18 34.61 37.63
16 24.17 25.93 25.80 25.94 29.14 33.56 36.58
20 11.08 12.52 12.39 12.53 15.73 20.15 23.17
25 8.65 10.19 10.06 10.20 13.40 17.83 20.84

31.5 8.16 9.70 9.57 9.71 12.91 17.34 20.35
40 7.98 9.52 9.39 9.53 12.73 17.15 20.17
50 7.83 9.37 9.24 9.38 12.58 17.01 20.02
63 5.42 7.28 7.16 7.29 10.49 14.92 17.94

160A
in PA

5 93.17

160B

in PA
PC

IEC B5
110-112 132 160 180 200

10 87.64 91.32 97.00 96.00 98.91 109.30
12.5 78.05 81.74 87.42 86.42 89.33 99.72
16 75.36 79.04 84.72 83.72 86.63 97.02
20 34.51 37.42 43.10 42.10 45.01 55.40
25 27.20 30.18 35.86 34.86 37.77 48.16

31.5 25.53 28.51 34.19 33.19 36.10 46.49
40 25.06 28.03 33.72 32.72 35.63 46.01
50 24.52 27.50 33.18 32.18 35.09 45.48
63 17.07 20.98 26.67 25.66 28.57 38.96
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PA...A
D1h6 19 24 28 38 48

V 40 50 60 80 80
L 157 194 229 281 342
U 66 79 91 111 152
kg 10 16 28 52 108

PA...B
D1h6 14 19 24 28 38

V 30 40 50 60 80
L 138 171 206 241 301.5
U 57.5 66 78.5 91 111.5
kg 12 18 34 58 120

PA...A - PA...B - PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

A 194 266 331 405 510
B 97 120 143 164 196

C2 101 130 155 180 220
D2H7 25 28 30 30 35 38 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

E 140 196 242 293 367
G 68 82 100 118 146
H 70 98 121 146.5 183.5
O 61.5 79.5 99.5 123.5 157
P 30.3 43.9 59.6 72.4 85.1
R 17.7 20.1 22.4 29.6 41.9

4.8 Dimensions

PC...B
100 125 160

IEC 80/90
B5

100/112
B5

132
B5

80/90
B5

100/112
B5

132
B5

160/180
B5

100/112
B5

132
B5

160/180
B5

200
B5

Y 200 250 300 200 250 300 350 250 300 350 400

L1 221 231 253 244 254 276 306 298 348 348 348

U1 143.5 153.5 175.5 154 164 186 216 188 238 238 238

PC...B
63 80

IEC 63
B5

71
B5

80/90
B5

80
B14

71
B5

80/90
B5

*90
B14

100/112
B5

Y 140 160 200 120 160 200   120 / R 73 250

L1 141 148 168 168 173 193 193 203

U1 90.5 97.5 117.5 117.5 108 128 128 138

4.8 Abmessungen4.8 Dimensioni

P ..BA

G
B

C2

D
1

L
V U

E
P

D2

A

H
O

P ..AA

G
B
C2

D
1

L
V U

E

R

D2

A

H
O

P ..BC

G
B

C2

L1

U1

E

P

D2
A

H
O

Y

Y

120*

R
7

3
*

D2

M
2

N2

Z Z

D
2

C2

D1

d1

M
1

N1

Albero entrata
Input shaft

Antriebswelle

Albero uscita cavo
Hollow output shaft
Abtriebshohlwelle

PA...A
63 80 100 125 160

D1h6 19 24 28 38 48
d1 M8 M8 M8 M10 M12
M1 21.5 27 31 41 51.5
N1 6 8 8 10 14

PA...B
D1h6 14 19 24 28 38
d1 M6 M8 M8 M8 M10
M1 16 21.5 27 31 41
N1 5 6 8 8 10

PA...A - PA...B - PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

C2 101 130 155 180 220
D2H7 25 28 30 30 35 38 40 45 50 55 60 65 70
M2 28.3 31.3 33.3 33.3 38.3 41.3 43.3 48.8 54.3 59.3 64.4 69.4 79.4

N2 8 8 8 8 10 10 12 14 14 16 18 18 20

Z 7.3 7.3 7.3 8.5 8.5 8.5 10.8 10.8 12 12 15.5 15.5 15.5

* Flange quadrate / Square flanges / Viereckige Flansche
* Solo per
Only for
Nur für

90 B14
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PA..A - PA..B
63 80 100 125 160

A 151 199 254.5 314 393

B 8 10 12 14 16

D 8 10 12 14 16

Lmax. 264 264 266 270 272

Lmin. 206 204 218 214 222

PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

B 50.5 65 77.5 90 110

C 150 200 250 308 385

D 40 40 60 60 80

E 12.5 12.5 21 21 25

F 64.5 78 101 116 144

G 53 55 85 86 112

PA...A - PA...B - PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

K M6 x 12 M10 x 12 M8 x 12 M10 x 15 M12 x 20

W 80 105 122 145 186

Z 50 64.5 72.5 90 110

X 62 x 2 80 x 2 100 x 2 120 x 2 136 x 2

4.9 Accessories

Braccio di reazione
Torque arm 

Drehmomentstütze

 Predisposizione per flangia uscita

4.9 Zubehör4.9 Accessori

Tenditore
Tensioner

Spannvorrichtung

Coupling for output flange Auslegung für Abtriebsflansch

M

N

d

d

D
h

6

D
h

6

CBA

E

Albero lento 

PA...A - PA...B - PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

A 100 129 154 179 219

B 5 6 8 10 12

C 50 60 80 100 125

D h6 25 35 45 55 70

d M8 M8 M10 M10 M12

E 32 43 53 65 80

M 28 38 48.5 59 74.5

N 8 10 14 16 20

 Output shaft Abtriebswelle

E

D

B

G

F
C

L

A

B
D

W
W

K
K

X

X

Z

30

45

45

30

30

30

63 - 80

100 - 125 - 160

Materiale albero lento: EN 10083 - 1 C40 bonificato
Output shaft material: EN 10083 - 1 C40 tempered
Material der Abtriebswelle: EN 10083 - 1 C40 vergütet
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PC...B
63 80 100 125 160

F 160 200 250 300 350

G f7 110 130 180 230 250

R 130 165 215 265 300

P 36 33 32.5 45 67.5

U 3 4 4 4 5

V 9 12 14 14 19

Z 10 12 13 13 17

Flangia uscita 

Dispositivo antiritorno Backstop device Rücklaufsperre

Il ri dut to re pen do la re pre sen ta va lo ri di ren-
di men to sta ti co (e di na mi co) mol to ele va ti:
per que sto mo ti vo non è ga ran ti ta spon ta -
ne a men te l’ir re ver si bi li tà sta ti ca. 
L’ir re ver si bi li tà sta ti ca si re a liz za quan do, a
ri dut to re fer mo, l’ap pli ca zio ne di un ca ri co
al l’al be ro len to non pone in ro ta zio ne l’as se 
en tra ta. Per tan to, per ga ran ti re l’ir re ver si bi -
li tà del moto, a ri dut to re fer mo, oc cor re pre-
di spor re il ri dut to re stes so con un
op por tu no di spo si ti vo an ti ri tor no, for ni bi le a
richiesta solo nel caso di ri duttore a 2 sta di
di ri du zio ne con en tra ta al be ra ta (PA..B
esclu so PA 63B). Tale di spo si ti vo per met te
la ro ta zio ne del l’al be ro len to solo nel sen so 
de si de ra to, da spe ci fi ca re al l’at to del l’or di -
ne.

solo/only/nur
PA...B

CW Rotazione oraria
Clockwise rotation
Im Uhrzeigersinn

AW Rotazione antioraria
Anti-clockwise rotation
Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

PA 80B PA 100B PA 125B PA 160B

AR 70 83.5 95 112

BR 60 65 85 95

Un esem pio ti pi co di ap pli ca zio ne in cui 
è ri chie sto l’im pie go del di spo si ti vo an ti ri -
torno è il caso in cui un riduttore vie ne uti -
liz za to per la mo vi men ta zio ne di un na stro 
tra spor ta to re in cli na to, in cui il ca ri co si
muove in sa lita. In caso di ar resto del l’im-
pianto, a causa del peso pro prio del ca rico
mo vi men ta to ed in as sen za di si ste mi di
si cu rez za, il na stro ten de reb be spon ta ne -
a men te ad in ver ti re il moto (moto re tro gra-
do) ri por tan do il ma te ria le tra spor ta to al
pun to di par ten za. Il di spo si ti vo antiritorno
presente nel riduttore si oppone a questo
fenomeno mantenendo il nastro fermo.
Nel caso in cui sia presente il di spositi-
vo an ti ri tor no è rac co man da to l'u ti liz zo 
di olio lu bri fi can te sin te ti co, clas se di
vi sco si tà ISO 150.

Z U

P

G F

R
V

AW CW

AR

B
R

solo/only/nur
PC...B

Output flange Abtriebsflansch

Shaft-mounted gear boxes fea ture quite
high val ues of static (and dy namic) ef fi-
ciency: for this rea son spon taneous static
ir re vers ibil ity is not guar an teed. Static ir re -
vers ibil ity, with mo tion less gear box, oc curs 
when the ap plication of a load on the out -
put shaft does not cause ro tation of the in -
put axis. In or der to guar antee mo tion
ir re vers ibil ity, with mo tion less gear box, it is
necessary to fit a backstop de vice, which is 
available on re quest only for gear box with
2 re duction stages in put shaft ver sion
(PA..B, PA 63B excluded).
The back stop de vice en ables ro ta tion of
the out put shaft only in the re quired di rec-
tion, which is to be spec ified when or der-
ing.

Auf stec kge trie be wei sen sehr ho hen sta ti-
schen (und dy na mi schen) Wir kungs grad:
des halb wird kei ne spon ta ne sta ti sche Ir-
re ver si bi li tät ga ran tiert. Sta ti sche Ir re ver si -
bi li tät bei still ste hen den Ge trie be hat man,
wenn die Ap plikation ei ner Last auf die
Ab triebs wel le kei ne Dre hung der An triebs-
wel le ver ur sacht. Um Ir re ver si bi li tät der
Be we gung bei still ste hen dem Ge trie be zu
si chern, soll eine Rüc klauf sper re mon tiert
werden.  Die  Rüc klaufsperre wird auf
Wunsch nur für Getriebe mit 2 Un terset-
zungsstufen und Wel le am An trieb (PA…B
mit Aus nah me von PA 63B) ge liefert. Die
Rüc klauf sper re er mög licht, dass die Ab-
triebswelle nur in der ge wünschten Rich -
tung dreht (ge wünschte Rich tung beim
Be stel len an ge ben).

A typi cal exam ple of ap pli ca tion which
requires a backstop de vice is when the
gearbox is used for mo ving a slo ping con -
veyor belt  with the load mo ving up wards.
In case the plant stops wor king, if the re
are no sa fety de vices, be cause of the load 
weight the conveyor would tend to in vert
the mo tion di rec tion (bac kward mo tion),
thus brin ging the tran spor ted ma te rial
back to starting po int. The backstop de vi-
ce on the ge arbox pre vents bac kward mo -
tion by ke eping the con veyor mo tionless.

In gear boxes with back stop de vice we
rec om mend syn thetic lu bri cant, vis-
cosity class ISO150.

Ein ty pi sches Bei spiel von An wen dung 
der Rüc klaufsperre ist, wenn das Ge triebe
für die Be wegung ei nes schie fen För der -
bands be nutzt wird, wo bei die Last an stei-
gend be wegt wird. Im Fal le von
Ste hen blei ben der An la ge und Ab we sen -
heit von Si cher heits vor rich tun gen wür de
sich das  Förderband spon tan wegen des
Last ge wichts rüc kwärts be we gen und das
trans por tier te Ma te ri al zu rück zum Aus-
gangs punkt brin gen. Die Rüc klauf sper re
hin dert die Rüc kwärts be we gung und hält
das För der band fest.

Beim Ein satz ei ner Rüc klauf sper re ist
die Ver wen dung von syn the ti schen Öl
mit Vis ko si täts klas se ISO 150 emp foh-
len.

STRATEGY - RIDUTTORI PENDOLARI SERIE P

STRATEGY S.n.c. - Settimo Milanese (MI) - Tel.02.33.51.25.49 r.a. - Fax:02.33.51.24.89 - www.strategysnc.com

8



75

Nel la ta bel la se guen te (tab 3) sono in di ca ti
i va lo ri dei mo men ti tor cen ti no mi na li mas-
si mi (T2Mmax), ri fe ri ti al l’al be ro usci ta, ga-
ran ti ti dal di spo si ti vo di an ti ri tor no, per
ogni rap porto di ri duzione e per ogni gran -
dez za di ri dut to re. Se, in cor ri spon den za
del l’al be ro len to, vie ne ap pli ca ta una cop-
pia mag gio re di quel la in di ca ta, l’ir re ver si -
bilità del moto non è più ga rantita.
Questi va lori di cop pia non sono da con -
fon de re con quel li ri por ta ti nel la ta bel la ri-
guardante i dati tecnici dei riduttori.

Infatti, si noti come in ta bella sia no sta ti
messi in evi denza i va lori di cop pia ga ran-
ti ti (in usci ta) dal di spo si ti vo an ti re tro che
ri sul ta no es se re mi no ri dei mas si mi va lo ri
di cop pia mo tri ce tra smis si bi li, con fat to re
di servizio Fs =1, dal riduttore.

T2M max
[ Nm ]

i 10 12.5 16 20 25 31.5 40 50 63

PA 80B 544 692 830 1086 1301 1656 1985 2566 3319

PA 100B 850 1082 1297 1697 2033 2588 3101 4010 5186

PA 125B 1870 2380 2853 3733 4473 5693 6822 8822 11409

PA 160B 3944 5019 6017 7873 9435 12006 14388 18606 24062

T T fc fa ft2M 2NOMmax � � � � (1)

Tab. 3

The fol lowing ta ble (tab. 3) shows the max. 
rated torques (T2Mmax) at gear box out put
guaranteed by the back stop de vice, for
each ra tio and each gear box size. If a
higher torque is ap plied at gear box out put,
mo tion ir re vers ibil ity is no lon ger guar an -
teed.
These torque val ues are not to be con -
fused with the values re ported in the gear -
box spec i fi ca tions ta bles.

Please note that the torque val ues guar -
anteed (at out put) by the back stop de vice
are lower than the max. driving torque val -
ues trans mis sible by the gear box, with
service fac tor Fs =1.

In der   folgenden Tabelle (Tab. 3) werden
die max. Nenn dreh mo men te am Ab trieb
an ge ge ben (T2Mmax), die  die Rüc klauf -
sper re je nach Un ter set zungs ver hält nis
und Ge trie be grö ße ga ran tiert. Falls am Ab-
trieb ein hö he res Dreh mo ment ein ge setzt
wird, dann ist die Ir re ver si bi li tät der Be we-
gung nicht mehr ga rantiert.
Diese Dreh momente sind nicht mit den
Werten zu ver wechseln, den in der Tabel-
le der tech nischen Da ten der Getriebe an -
ge ge ben werden.

Die von  Rüc klaufsperre (am Abtrieb) ga -
ran tier ten Dreh mo men te sind nied ri ger als
die von Ge trie be über setz ba ren max.
Dreh mo men te, un ter Be rücks ich ti gung ei-
nes Betriebsfaktors Fs =1. 

Dopo aver cor ret ta men te se le zio na to il ri-
dut to re (v pag. 4), occor re ve ri fi ca re se il
va lo re del mo men to tor cen te T2Mmax ga-
ran ti to al l’as se usci ta del ri dut to re dal di-
spo si ti vo an ti ri tor no, con si de ra te le re a li
con di zio ni di eser ci zio, è suf fi cien te a ga-
ran ti re il buon fun zio na men to del l’ap pli ca -
zio ne.
Deve per tan to es se re ve ri fi ca ta la se guen -
te re la zio ne :

Dove:
T2NOM (Nm): è il mo mento tor cen te che

deve es se re ga ran ti to al l’as se usci ta
del ri dut to re, nel l’i stan te in cui vie ne in-
ter rot ta la tra smis sio ne del moto, af fin-
ché sia sod di sfat ta la con di zio ne di ir-
re ver si bi li tà del moto. T2NOM di pen de
dal le spe ci fi che del l’ap pli ca zio ne e
deve es se re va lu ta to vol ta per vol ta.

fc: fat to re di ca rico
fc=1 in caso di funzionamento regolare
fc=1.3 in caso di funzionamento con
     urti moderati
fc=1.8 in caso di fun zionamento con
     forti urti.

Verifica del Dispositivo antiritorno Check out of the backstop device Prüfung der Rücklaufsperre

After ha ving se lec ted the ge ar box (see
page 4) it is ne cessary to check whether
the max. out put tor que T2Mmax gua ran te -
ed by the backstop de vice, in view of the
ac tual ope ra ting con di tions, is suf fi cient to
ensure the good functioning of the ap plica-
tion.
The fol lowing equa tion has to be chec ked
out:

Where:
T2NOM [Nm]: is the torque that must be

gua ran te ed at ge ar box out put when
motion transmission is stopped,  in or -
der that mo tion ir re ver si bi lity is en su -
red. T2NOM de pends on ap pli ca tion
fe a tu res and sho uld be as ses sed
each time.

fc: load factor
fc=1 in case of standard op eration
fc=1.3 in case of op eration with
     mod erate shocks
fc=1.8 in case of op eration with heavy
     shocks.

Nach der Wahl des Ge triebes (s. S. 4) soll
es si chergestellt werden, dass das von der 
Rückla uf sper re ga ran tier ten Abtrieb sdreh-
mo ment T2Mmax ge nug ist, da mit der kor -
rekten Abla uf  der Appli ka tion un ter
Berücksic hti gung der wir kli chen Be trieb -
sbe din gun gen gewährle i stet wird.
Die fol gen de Re la tion ist fe stzu stel len:

Dabei ist:
T2NOM [Nm]: Dreh moment, das am Ge trie-

be ab trieb ga ran tiert wer den muss,
wenn die Über tragung der Be wegung
stoppt, da mit Irre ver si bi lität gewährle i -
stet wird. T2NOM  hängt von der Mer-
kmale der Appli kation, d. h. T2NOM
muss je we ils be wer tet wer den.

fc: Last-Faktor
fc=1 bei Standardbetrieb
fc=1.3 bei Betrieb mit mäßigen Stößen
fc=1.8 bei Betrieb mit starken Stößen.
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NOTA:
Per fun zio na men to re go la re si in ten de 
il caso in cui il di spo si ti vo an ti ri tor no, in
at te sa del la ri pre sa del la nor ma le atti-
vità del ri dut to re, man tie ne la mac chi-
na fer ma. Se in vece, nel mo mento in
cui il di spo si ti vo an ti ri tor no è azio na to
(quin di il ri dut to re è fer mo), il ca ri co in
usci ta au men ta di in tensità si pos so no
avere degli urti (moderati o for ti)

fa: fattore di applicazione, ricavabile dalla
seguente tabella (tab.4) in funzione del
numero di inserzioni/ora e dal numero
di ore di funzionamento al giorno del
riduttore.

ft: fat to re di tem pe ra tu ra ri ca va bi le dal la
seguen te ta bel la (tab.5) in fun zio ne del-
la tem pe rat u ra am bien te di fun zio na-
men to.

Tamb (°C) -20° -10° 0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50°

ft 1.2 1.15 1.1 1.05 1 1.03 1.05 1.10

Tab. 4

Tab. 5

4.10 Angular backlash

After hav ing blocked the in put shaft, the
angular back lash can be mea sured on the
output shaft by ro tating it in both di rections
and ap plying the torque which is strictly
necessary to cre ate a con tact be tween the 
teeth of the gears. The ap plied torque
should be at most 2% of the max. torque
guaranteed by the gear box.
The fol low ing ta ble re ports the ap prox i -
mate val ues of the an gular back lash (in
minutes of arc).

4.10 Winkelspiel

Nach dem die An triebs wel le blo ckiert wor-
den ist, darf das Winkelspiel auf die Ab-
triebs wel le be messt wer den. Da bei soll die
Ab triebs wel le in bei den Rich tun gen ge-
dreht werden und ein Dreh moment aus ge-
übt werden, das zur Ent stehen ei nes
Kon tak tes zwi schen den Zäh nen ge nügt .
Das aus ge üb te Dreh mo ment soll höch-
stens 2% des max. von Getrieben
garantierten Drehmoment sein.
Die fol gen de Ta bel le weist die Nä he rungs -
wer te des Win kel spiels (in Bo gen mi nu -
ten).

4.10 Giochi angolari

Bloc can do l'al be ro di en tra ta, il gio co vie ne 
mi su ra to sul l'al be ro usci ta ru o tan do lo nel le 
due di re zio ni ad ap pli can do la cop pia
stret ta men te ne ces sa ria a cre a re il con tat-
to tra i den ti de gli in granaggi, al mas si mo
pari al 2% del la cop pia mas si ma ga ran ti ta
dal ri dut to re.
Nel la ta bel la se guen te sono ri por ta ti i va lo -
ri in di ca ti vi del gio co an go la re (in mi nu ti di
an go lo).

Gioco angolare / Backlash / Winkelspiel (1')

P..A 10-16 P..B 16-20

fa: An wendungsfaktor, wie es in der fol-
gen den Ta bel le (tab. 4) an ge ge ben
wird. Der An wen dungs fak tor hängt
von Zahl der Ein schaltungen der Rüc -
klaufsperre pro Stunde und von Be -
triebs stun den des Ge trie bes pro Tag
ab.

fa: ap plication fac tor, as shown in the
fol low ing ta ble (tab. 4), de pend ing on
the num ber of back stop de vice inser-
tions per hour and the num ber of gear-
box op erating hours per day.

ft:   tem perature fac tor, as shown in the fol -
lowing table (tab. 5) de pending on am -
bient tem pe ra tu re du ring ge ar box
ope ra tion.

ft:   Temperaturfaktor, wie es in der folgen-
den Ta bel le (tab. 5) an ge ge ben wird.
Der Tem pe ra tur fak tor hängt von der
Umge bungstem pe ra tur während Ge-
trie be be triebs ab.

Se la re lazione (1) a pag. 64 non ri sulta
es se re ve ri fi ca ta si pren da in con sidera-
zione  la pos sibilità o di va riare  il rap porto
di ri du zio ne, in di vi duan do una al ter na ti va
migliore, o di pas sare alle gran dezze di ri -
dut to ri suc ces si ve.

If the result of the calculation does not
correspond to the equa tion (1) at page
64, eit her the ra tio has to be mo dified or a
bigger size of ge arbox has to be selected.

Falls das Re sul tat nicht der Re lation (1)
ent spricht (Sei te 64), soll ent weder das
Un ter set zungs ver hält nis oder die Grö ße
des Ge trie bes ge än dert wer den. 

REMARK:
stan dard op er a tion means that the
backstop de vice keeps the ma chine
still, whilst awaiting the re start of gear-
box op eration. On the con trary, in case
the back stop de vice is en abled (there-
fore the gear box is mo tionless) and the
output load gets heavier,  mod erate or
heavy shocks might oc cur.

ANMERKUNG:
Standardbetrieb bedeutet, dass (in
Erwartung des Wiederbeginns des
Getriebebetriebs) die Rücklaufsperre
die Maschine stoppt.  Dagegen, falls
die Rücklaufsperre betätigt ist (deshalb
bewegt sich das Getriebe nicht) und
die Last am Abtrieb stärker wird, dann
können mäßigen oder starken  Stößen
entstehen.

n° INSERZIONI / h - INSERTIONS / H - NR. EINSCHALTUNGEN / STUNDE

h/gg - h/d - St./Tag 2 4 8 16 32 63

8 1 1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4

16 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7

24 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9
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4.11 Lubrication

Shaft-mounted gear boxes re quire oil lu bri-
cation and are equipped with filler, level
and drain plugs.
The mount ing po sition should al ways be
spec i fied when or der ing the gear box.

4.11 Schmierung

Die Auf steck ge triebe sind für die Öl -
schmierung mit Ein füll-, Öl stand- und Ab-
laßstop fen versehen.
Bei der Be stellung ist im mer die
ge wünsch te Mon ta ge po si ti on an zu ge ben.

4.11 Lubrificazione

I ri dut to ri pen do la ri sono for ni ti pre di spo sti
per lu bri fi ca zio ne a olio e mu ni ti dei tap pi di
ca ri co, li vel lo e sca ri co olio.
Si rac co man da di pre ci sa re sem pre la po-
si zio ne di mon tag gio de sid er ata in fase di
ordine.

Mon ta ge po si ti on und
Öl men ge (li ter)

Po si zio ne di mon tag gio e quan ti tà di
lu bri fi can te (litri)

Mount ing po si tions and lu bri cant quan-
tity (li tres)

P P1 P2 P3 P4 VA VB

63A - 63B 0.55 0.45 0.55 0.45 0.7 0.7

80A - 80B 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.4

100A - 100B 2.2 1.8 2.2 1.8 2.8 2.8

125A - 125B 4.4 3.6 4.4 3.6 5.6 5.6

160A - 160B 8.8 7.2 8.8 7.2 11.2 11.2

Posizione morsettiera Terminal board position Lage der Klemmenkaste

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

A

A

A

AD

D

D

D

P1 P2 P3 P4 VA VB

B B

B BC C

C C

I quantitativi di olio riportati nelle varie tabelle
sono indicativi e riferiti alle posizioni di lavoro
indicate e considerando le condizioni di
funzionamento a temperatura ambiente e
velocità in ingresso di 1400 min-1. Per
condizioni di lavoro di verse da quelle sopra
riportate contattare il servizio tecnico.

The oil quan tities stated in the ta bles are ap -
proximate val ues and re fer to the in dicated
work ing po si tions, con sid er ing op er at ing con di -
tions at am bient  tem perature and an  in put
speed of 1400 min

-1
. Should the op erating con -

ditions be dif ferent, please con tact the tech nical
ser vice.

Die in der Ta bel len an ge ge be nen Da ten sind
Richt wer te. Die Öl men gen be zie hen sich auf
die an ge ge be nen Be trieb spo si ti on. Da bei wer-
den Be trieb bei Um ge bungs tem pe ra tur und
An triebs dreh zahl von 1400 min-1 be rücks ich tigt. 
Falls die Be triebs be din gun gen an ders sind,
dann ist das technische Büro zu be fragen.
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P 63B P 63A
P 80B

P 80A
P 100B

P 100A
P 125B

P 125A
P 160B

ALBERO ENTRATA / INPUT SHAFT / ANTRIEBSWELLE (n1 = 1400 min
-1

)

in Fr1 Fa1 Fr1 Fa1 Fr1 Fa1 Fr1 Fa1 Fr1 Fa1

Tutti / all / alle 315 60 400 80 630 125 1000 200 1600 320

P 63B P 80B P 100B P 125B P 160B
 ALBERO USCITA / OUTPUT SHAFT / ABTRIEBSWELLE (n1 = 1400 min

-1
)

in Fr2 Fa2 Fr2 Fa2 Fr2 Fa2 Fr2 Fa2 Fr2 Fa2

10 1140 230 2800 560 3250 650 5150 1030 9580 1910

12.5 1340 270 3100 620 3700 740 5830 1160 10680 2130

16 1480 295 3450 690 4220 840 6590 1310 11925 2385

20 1910 380 3820 765 4780 950 7430 1480 13290 2660

25 1930 385 4200 840 5350 1070 8280 1650 14680 2930

31.5 2180 435 4630 925 6160 1230 9245 1850 16250 3250

40 2400 480 5100 1020 6700 1340 10300 2060 17970 3590

50 — — 5580 1115 7430 1480 11380 2270 19720 3940

63 — — 6000 1200 8060 1600 12310 2460 21250 4250

The ra dial loads reported in the table are
considered to be ap plied at the half-way
point of the shaft pro jection and re fer to
gear units op erating with ser vice factor 1.

Die Radialbe lastungen, die in den Tabel-
len an ge ge ben wer den, gel ten für An satz-
punk te in der Mit te des he raus ra gen den
Wel len teils und für Ge trie be mit
Betriebsfaktor 1.

I ca ri chi ra dia li in di ca ti nel le ta bel le si in-
ten do no ap pli ca ti a metà del la spor gen za 
del l’al be ro e sono ri fe ri ti ai ri dut to ri ope ran ti 
con fat to re di ser vi zio 1.

4.12 Radial- und Axialbelastungen
(N)

An trie be mit Ket ten rä dern, Zahn rä dern
oder Rie men schei ben er zeu gen ra di ale
Kräf te (FR) an den Wel len der Un terset-
zungs ge trie be. Das Aus maß die ser Kräf te
kann nach fol gender Formel berechnet
werden:

dabei ist:
T = Drehmoment (Nm)
d = Kettenritzel-bzw. Riemenscheibendurch-

   messer (mm)
KR = 2000 bei Kettenritzel

= 2500 bei Zahnrad
= 3000 bei Riemenscheibe mit Keilriemen

Die Wer te der Radial- und Axialbe lastun-
gen, die durch die An wendung
her vor ge ru fen wer den, dür fen nicht über
den in den Ta bel len an ge ge be nen zu läs si -
gen Werten liegen.

4.12 Radial and axial
loads (N)

Trans mis sions im ple mented by means of
chain pin ions, wheels or pul leys gen erate
radial forces (FR) on the gear unit shafts.
The en tity of these forces may be cal cu-
lated us ing the following formula:

where :
T = torque (Nm)
d = pinion or pulley diameter (mm)
KR = 2000 for chain pinion

=2500 for wheels
=3000 for V-belt pulleys

The val ues of the ra dial and ax ial loads
gen er ated by the ap pli ca tion must al ways
be lower than or equal to ad missible val -
ues re ported in the ta bles.

4.12 Carichi radiali e
assiali (N)

Le tra smis sio ni ef fet tua te tra mi te pi gno ni
per ca te na, ru o te den ta te o pu leg ge ge ne -
ra no del le for ze ra dia li (FR) su gli al be ri dei
ri dut to ri. L’en ti tà di tali for ze può es se re
calcolata con la for mula:

dove:
T = Momento torcente (Nm)
d = Diametro pignone o puleggia (mm)
KR = 2000 per pignone per catena

= 2500 per ruote dentate
= 3000 per puleggia con cinghie a V

I va lo ri dei ca ri chi ra dia li e as sia li ge ne ra ti
dal l’ap pli ca zio ne deb bo no es se re sem pre
mi no ri o ugua li a quel li am mis si bi li indicati
nelle tabelle.

F
K T

[N]R
R

d
�

�
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4.13 Spare parts list 4.13 Ersatzeilliste4.13 Lista parti di ricambio

PA..A

PA
Cuscinetti / Bearings / Lager Anelli di tenuta / Oilseals / Öldichtungen

94.20 94.21 94.24 95.20 95.22

63A 6008
40/68/15

30302
15/42/14.25

32004
20/42/15 40/62/7 20/35/7

80A 6210
50/90/20

30304
20/52/16.25

30205
25/52/16.25 50/80/10 25/40/7

100A 6212
60/110/22

30305
25/62/18.25

30206
30/62/17.25 60/100/13 30/52/7

125A 6215
75/130/25

30306
30/72/20.75

30208
40/80/19.75 75/120/12 40/68/10

160A 6219
95/170/32

32208
40/80/24.75

30210
50/90/21.75 95/136/13 50/80/8
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4.13 Spare parts list 4.13 Ersatzeilliste4.13 Lista parti di ricambio

PA..B - PC..B

PA - PC
Cuscinetti / Bearings / Lager Anelli di tenuta / Oilseals / Öldichtungen

PA - PC PA PC PA - PC PC PA
94.20 94.21 94.22 94.23 94.08 95.20 IEC 95.06 95.21

63B 6008
40/68/15

6302
15/45/13

6301
12/37/21

6302
15/42/13

7203
17/40/12 40/62/7

63 25/52/7

15/35/7
71 30/52/7
80 35/52/7
90 37/52/8

80B 6210
50/90/20

6304
20/52/15

30302
15/45/14.25

30204
20/47/15.25

7205
25/52/15 50/80/10

71 - 80 35/62/7
20/47/790 40/62/7

100 - 112 45/62/8

100B 6212
60/110/22

6305
25/62/17

30304
20/52/16.25

30205
25/52/16.25

7206
30/62/16 60/100/13

80 - 90 40/72/7
25/52/7100 - 112 45/72/8

132 55/72/10

125B 6215
75/130/25

6306
30/72/19

30305
25/62/18.25

30206
30/62/17.25

7207
35/72/17 75/120/12

80 - 90 45/80/10

30/62/7
100 - 112 45/80/10

132 55/80/10
160 60/80/8
180 65/80/8

160B 6219
95/170/32

6307
35/80/21

30306
30/72/20.75

30208
40/80/19.75

7209
45/85/38 95/136/13

100 - 112 55/100/13

40/80/10
132 - 160 60/100/10

180 65/100/10
200 75/100/10
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Dispositivo antiritorno - Backstop device - Rücklaufsperre

P Ruota libera / Free wheel / Freilaufrad
94.40

80 FE 423 Z

100 FE 428 Z

125 BF 50 Z 16

160 BF 70 Z 21

PA..B - PC..B

4.13 Spare parts list 4.13 Ersatzeilliste4.13 Lista parti di ricambio
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